

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1436

ANSWERED ON- 06/12/2024


UPGRADATION OF SARDAR VALLABHBHAI PATEL INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL OF

TEXTILE & MANAGEMENT (COIMBATORE)


1436. SMT. JEBI MATHER HISHAM:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) whether any CSR funds have been received by the Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International School of Textile & Management (Coimbatore), if so, the funding details, including the names of the companies, for the last five years;


(b) the amount of fees collected from the students, the details thereof during last five years;


(c) whether Government has devised any measures to upgrade the institute, if so, the details thereof;


(d) whether Government will take steps to ensure that students who graduate from the institute are given special weightage in appointments in Government-run firms in the textile/apparel/handloom sector, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a): Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International School of Textiles & Management (SVPISTM),

Coimbatore received Rs.17.25 lakh approx. as CSR funds from Cotton Corporation of India Ltd. during 2020-21 to 2022-23.

(b) & (c): Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International School of Textiles & Management (SVPISTM), Coimbatore was established for promoting Textiles and Management Education in the country so as to cater to the growing demand for professionals in the Textile Industry. The institute conducts UG & PG courses including B.Sc. Textiles, BBA (Textiles Business Analytic), MBA (Textiles) etc. Rs.14.47 crore approx. have been collected as fees in the last five years.

Several measures to upgrade the institute including infrastructure have been taken. These include construction of new academic building, improving campus facilities and hostel accommodation, additional sports facilities, upgradation of Laboratory setup etc. Furthermore, collaboration with industry partners and international institutions is being strengthened to enhance practical learning and global exposure for students.

(d): There is no such provision.

****

